
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 20-50373

AMANDA P., as Parent/Guardian/Next Friend of T.P., a Minor Individual
with a Disability; CASEY P., as Parent/Guardian/Next Friend of T.P.,
a Minor Individual with a Disability,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COPPERAS COVE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, WACO, IN CASE NO. 6:19-CV-197,
ALAN D. ALBRIGHT, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ELIZABETH ANGELONE,
MANAGING SENIOR COUNSEL
CUDDY LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
3809 South Second Street, Suite B300
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 649-3191
eangelone@cuddylawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. The District Court Erred in Finding CCISD’s Dyslexia Assessment Process Complied with the Requirements of the IDEA.....	20
A. CCISD Impermissibly Delayed Assessing T.P. for “General Education” Dyslexia Services	21
B. CCISD Procedurally Violated the IDEA by Failing to Evaluate T.P. for a Specific Learning Disability	27
C. T.P. Was Denied an Educational Benefit and Is Entitled to Relief	34
III. The District Court Erred in Determining T.P.’s IEPs During the Relevant Time Period Were Substantively Compliant with the IDEA.....	38
A. T.P.’s IEPs Were Not Individualized on the Basis of Assessment and Performance	39
B. T.P. Did Not Demonstrate a Meaningful Academic Benefit Under His IEPs.....	44
C. T.P.’s IEPs Were Not Developed and Implemented in a Coordinated and Collaborative Environment	47

D.	Lack of Coordination and Collaboration Amongst CCISD Staff Caused T.P. to be Denied Summer Services	48
E.	CCISD’s Method of Progress Reporting Did Not Provide Parents with Information Regarding T.P.’s Academic Performance	51
IV.	The District Court Erred in Denying Appellants’ <i>Motion for Additional Evidence</i>	55
V.	Appellants Are Entitled To the Relief Ordered by the Hearing Officer.....	57
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams by Adams v. Hanson</i> , 632 F. Supp. 858 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	45
<i>Archer v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV-5:17-1202, 2018 WL 7572498 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2018), <i>aff'd on other grounds A.A. v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2020).....	57
<i>Caldwell Indep. Sch. Dist. v. L.P.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 811 (W.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Caldwell Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Joe P.</i> , 551 F. App'x 140 (5th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Candi M. v. Riesel Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 570 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18, 38, 44, 54
<i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. L.S.</i> , 2019 WL 1421752 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2019).....	55
<i>Dep't of Educ., Hawaii v. Cari Rae S.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Haw. 2001).....	31
<i>Doe v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>E.R. v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 909 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988, 197 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Vance, et al.</i> , 487 F. App'x 968 (D. Md. 1996).....	41

Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter,
 510 U.S. 7 (1993), *aff'g*, *Carter v. Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four*,
 950 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1991)45

Hall v. Vance Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1985)46

Hicks v. Purchase Line Sch. Dist.,
 251 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Pa. 2003)17

Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Bobby R.,
 200 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2000) 44, 47, 48

Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.,
 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009) 19-20, 44

I.S. v. Sch. Town of Munster,
 2:11-CV-160 JD, 2014 WL 4449898 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2014)14

Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 701, Hibbing Pub. Schs. v. J.T.,
 No. Civ. 05-1892-DWFRLE, 2006 WL 517648 (D. Minn. Feb. 28, 2006)32

Jones-Herrion v. D.C.,
 CV-18-2828(RMC), 2019 WL 5086693 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2019)28

Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hovem,
 690 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2012)20

Letter to Lenz,
 37 IDELR 95 (OSEP, Feb. 7, 2014)51

L.H. v. Hamilton Cnty. Dep't of Educ.,
 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018)33

Lisa M. v. Leander Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 1:16-CV-01085-SS (W.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2018), *aff'd*,
Lisa M. v. Leander Indep. Sch. Dist., 924 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019) 19, 31, 56

M.C. v. Cent. Reg'l Sch. Dist.,
 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)35

Phyllene W. v. Huntsville City Bd. of Educ.,
 630 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2015) 22, 29

Portland Pub. Schs.,
 24 IDELR 1196 (SEA ME 1996)41

Preciado v. Bd. of Educ. of Clovis Municipal Schs.,
2020 WL 1170635 (D.N.M. Mar. 11, 2020)45

R.L. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
757 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2014)54

R.S. v. Montgomery Twp. Bd. of Educ.,
CIV-10-5265(AET), 2012 WL 2119148 (D.N.J. June 11, 2012)20

Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z.,
580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009)38

Ringwood Bd. of Educ. v. K.H.J.,
258 F. App'x 399 (3d Cir. 2007) 18, 45, 46

Robertson Cnty. Sch. Sys. v. King,
99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996)35

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005)27

Seth B. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.,
810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016)19

Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. O.W.,
938 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2019), *withdrawn and superseded on reh'g*,
961 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2020). 17, 26

Susan N. v. Wilson Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1995)57

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)27

Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.,
822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016) 28, 31

Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.,
736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), *aff'd on other grounds*, 471 U.S. 359 (1985)56

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007)54

Z.C. v. Killeen Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. W:14-CV-086, 2015 WL 11123347 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2015)40

Statutes & Other Authorities:

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1011(b)(1)23

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1011(c)(1)23

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1011(d).....23

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 89.1050.....14

20 U.S.C. § 1400 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)13

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)12

20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2).....20

20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(3).....17

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)14

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)14

20 U.S.C. § 141557

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

29 U.S.C. § 13311

34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(10)(i) 13, 33

34 C.F.R. § 300.301 16, 25, 30

34 C.F.R. § 300.302 25, 26

34 C.F.R. § 300.303(a)..... 17, 22, 27

34 C.F.R. § 300.303(a)(2)..... 24, 25

34 C.F.R. § 300.304 20, 27, 30, 35

34 C.F.R. § 300.304(a).....35

34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(4) 28-29, 30

34 C.F.R. § 300.305 27, 30, 35

34 C.F.R. § 300.305(a)(2)(i)(B)..... 29, 30

34 C.F.R. § 300.305(a)(2)(iii)(B).....29

34 C.F.R. § 300.306	27, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.307	27, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.308	27, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.309	27, 29, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.310	27, 29, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.311	27, 29, 30, 35
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(3)	51
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)	40
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	36
34 C.F.R. § 300.516(c)(2)	56
34 C.F.R. § 303.303	26
71 Fed. Reg. 46,665 (2006)	14
